In all subdivisions 

except Commercial Open Space  

Subdivisions, a dead-end road shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) dwelling 

units (not including corner lots that gain their access from another street).  The length of 

a dead-end road shall not exceed two-thousand five hundred (2,500) feet.   

1. The Project Review Board may allow more than fifteen (15) lots provided the net 

residential density allows the additional lots and subject to the following limitations:  

(a) If the parcel is greater than eighty (80) acres of undeveloped land, three

[...]

vi. Any trails or parking areas that are proposed for public use pursuant 

to Sections 11.5.C.8.b.i-iv of this Ordinance must include a 

mechanism for stewardship and maintenance.  

2. The Project Review Board may allow a road longer than two-thousand and five 

hundred ( 2,500) feet, but in no case any longer than three-thousand and five 

hundred (3,500) feet,  if:  

a. The shape or configuration of the parcel makes a longer dead end 

road necessary for the preservation of open space or 

environmentally sensitive areas.    

b. Dead-end roads longer than two-thousand and five hundred (2,500) 

shall have a pavement width of twenty (20) feet with four foot 

shoulders for the entire length of the road.  

9)  Sidewalks.  

In the Freeport Village Overlay District, sidewalks shall be provided as described in the 

Freeport Village Design Standards.

[...]

intersections and points of curvature, but no further than seven hundred and 

fifty (750) feet apart along all street lines.  

2) Stone or precast reinforced concrete monuments shall be set at all corners and 

angle points of the subdivision boundaries where the interior angle of the 

subdivision boundaries is one hundred and thirty-five (135) degrees or less.  

3) Stone or precast reinforced concrete monuments shall be a minimum of four  

(4) inches square at the top and four (4) feet in length, and set in the ground at 

final grade level.  If site conditions prohibit the installation of a four (4) foot

[...]

evidence that the municipal officers are satisfied with the legal sufficiency of the written 

offer to convey title shall be included.  

18. The location and method of disposal for land clearing and construction debris.  

19. For subdivisions that disturb between five-thousand (5,000) and forty three thousand, five 

hundred and fifty-nine (43,559) square feet of land, an erosion and sediment control plan 

prepared in accordance with the Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Practices, Field 

Guide for Contractors published by the Maine Department of Environmental Protection, 

dated 2014 or most recent revision and approved by theTown’s Peer Review Engineer.